ORDINANCE NO. 1799

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE REZONING AND CHANGING OF THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA, KANSAS, FROM RESIDENTIAL TO PUBLIC-SEMI PUBLIC OF CERTAIN LOTS IN THE CITY OF NEODESHA, WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA, KANSAS:

Section 1. That the following described real estate situated in the City of Neodesha, Wilson County, Kansas, to-wit:

Block Two (2), Lots 15 and 16, Shutt's First Addition to the City of Neodesha, Wilson County, Kansas.

Also known as 920 Grant.

hereinbefore designated in the Residential zone, is hereby rezoned to be included in the Public-Semi Public zone, as defined and determined by Ordinance No. 1199 of the City of Neodesha, Kansas.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed.

<u>Section 3</u>. This Ordinance shall be in force and take effect from and after its adoption and publication once in the official newspaper of the City.

Passed by the Governing Body of the City of Neodesha, Kansas and signed by the Mayor this 27th day of September, 2023.

ATTEST:

/s/ Devin Johnson

Devin Johnson, Mayor

/s/ Stephanie Fyfe

Stephanie Fyfe, City Clerk